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November 8, 2023
Member/Manager President/CEO
FulPac Premium Packaging, LLC Ross Stores, Inc.
6690 Grant Highway ¢/o CT Corporation System
Allentown, PA 18106-9316 330 N. Brand Blvd., Suite 700

Glendale, CA 91203

President/CEO President/CEO
Ross Stores, Inc. 24-7 International
c/o The Corporation Trust Company 51 Stiles Lane
Corporation Trust Center Pine Brook, NJ 07058
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Wilmington, DE 19801

60-Day Notice of Violation of California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act'
To Whom It May Concern:

This Notice of Violation (the “Notice”) is provided to you pursuant to and in compliance with
California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d).

Brodsky Smith represents Precila Balabbo (“Balabbo™), a citizen of the State of California acting
in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals from use of
consumer products sold in California and to improve human health and the environment by reducing
hazardous substances.

With respect to the Product herein, Balabbo has identified a violation of California’s Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”) codified at Cal. Health & Safety
Code § 25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the alleged Violator(s)
failed to provide a clear and reasonable health hazard warning in connection with the sale or use of the
Product in California. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing
business shall knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause
cancer or reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual
...” Without proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to the Listed Chemical resulting from
use of the Product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make informed decisions on
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) the risk of exposure to the Listed Chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the Product.

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this Notice are identified in the
attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.




I. DESCRIPTION OF THE VIOLATION

1. Enforcer: Precila Balabbo, 285 W. 6! Street, Unit 209, San Pedro, CA 90731; (Ph) 818-434-
4023.

2. Alleged Violator(s): FulPac Premium Packaging, LLC; Ross Stores, Inc.; 24-7 International

3. Time Period of Exposure: Violations have been occurring since at least November 8, 2023
and are continuing to this day.

4. Listed Chemical: Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP). DEHP is listed under Proposition 65
as a chemical known to the State to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm.

5. Product:

Product’ Non- Exclusive Examples of the Product

Insulated Cooler Ciao! Insulated 48C Cooler
400255239888

6. Description of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this Notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the Product. The primary route of
exposure to the Listed Chemical is through dermal absorption directly through the skin when
consumers use, touch, or handle the Products. Some amount of exposure through ingestion
can occur by touching the Product with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth. No
clear and reasonable warning is provided with the Products regarding the health hazards of
exposure to the Listed Chemical.

II. PROPOSITION 65 INFORMATION

For the Violators’ reference, enclosed is a copy of “Proposition 65: A Summary” that has been
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA”). For more information
concerning the provisions of Proposition 65, contact OEHHA at 916.445.6900.

I1l. RESOLUTION OF THE CLAIMS

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, Brodsky Smith intends to file a citizen
enforcement lawsuit on behalf of Balabbo against the alleged Violator(s) unless such Violator(s) agree in a
binding written agreement to: (1) recall Products already sold; (2) provide Proposition 65 compliant
exposure warnings for Products sold in the future or reformulate the Products to eliminate exposures to the
Listed Chemical; and (3) pay an appropriate civil penalty based on the factors enumerated in Health &
Safety Code § 25249.7(b). Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and the desire to have
these violations of California law quickly rectified, Balabbo is interested in seeking a constructive
resolution of the claims in this Notice without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

2 The specifically identified example of the Product in this Notice is to assist the recipients’ investigation
of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures to the Listed Chemical from other items
within the definition of Products. This example is not intended to be an exhaustive or comprehensive
identification of each specific offending Product. It is Balabbo’s position that the alleged Violators are
obligated to conduct a good faith investigation into other Products that may have been manufactured,
distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or otherwise within the alleged Violators’ custody or control) during the
relevant period to ensure that requisite health hazard warnings were and are provided to California citizens
prior to purchase and use.




Balabbo has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this Notice. Please direct all
communications regarding this Notice to my attention at Brodsky Smith, 9595 Wilshire Blvd., Ste.
900, Beverly Hills, CA 90212, (877) 534-2590, esmith@brodskysmith.com.

Sincerely,

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

ey

@
(€))

“)

6))

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Precila Balabbo.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: November 8, 2023

]

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Precila Balabbo



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 805, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On November 8, 2023 I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

Member/Manager President/CEO

FulPac Premium Packaging, LL.C Ross Stores, Inc.

6690 Grant Highway c/o CT Corporation System

Allentown, PA 18106-9316 330 N. Brand Blvd., Suite 700
Glendale, CA 91203

President/CEO President/CEO

Ross Stores, Inc. 24-7 International

c/o The Corporation Trust Company 51 Stiles Lane

Corporation Trust Center Pine Brook, NJ 07058

1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

On November 8, 2023, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed November 8, 2023, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

Evan J. Smith




* e csamenMe (Mancy O'Malley
Mameds County Digtrict Attorney
7 Oakport Sreet, Suite 650
Valdand, CA 9dg2

2 foggudn Conney Dismipt Aldeney
R, Wabdr Avgiute, Rowm 202
guas

FERE 30U
] Frey 3. Rasall
witta Cruz Couaty Districs Attomsy

Eionaeable Anne Macie Schubert
Saveamento County Disteict Attorney
01 G Sirest

Han Diggo Cougty District Attecnsy
500 West Broadway

Napa, CA 94559 Sunts Cruz, CA 95060 San Diege, CA 92101
CEPD@countyothage. oca PregiIDAESastenmeaunty Us SanDiegoDAPtop6 I @sdada org

be Honorable Jeff W, Reisig [Michetla Latiiner, Program Coordinator |Mark Ankeorn, Deguty City Attomsy
Yolo County District Altorney Eassen County City of San Disgo

01 Second Street

ing 220 8. Lassen Street

[Woadiand, CA 95695 Wusagvitle, CA 96130 Say Diego, C4 92101

gEpiByolacounty org o s ity AstyPrantS@sandieso.goy |
o Porter s . Sacgent ristagher Daibey,

P upervisig Deputy District Attorney | ¢t District Attomey Deputy District Attorney

: a C’m’c‘mﬂf-}’ Wng Francisco District Atiorney's Office
U'W Fledding Street %30 Riiode [sland Street 1112 Santa Barbara Strset
pan Jose, CA 95110 San Francisco, CA. 94103 Bonta Barbara, CA 93101
2l n@ivlany. o IDAProgés@vo.santa-barbacs o008

_ S B e
{ae Honorable Gregory D. Totten, i
entora County District Attormey

300 3 Victoria Avenue

Ventura, Ca 93009 Aadreag, CA 95249
laspecialops@ventura org WeSEny @0 culavern
it J. Dabroth

epaty Digtrict Attomey
proata Costa County

. 28 Luis Obispo Coun
P80 Ward Street : : -

Catovazss Cogaty District Attormey
591 Mountain Ranch Road

B"egmg? District Atlomey

Camniy Govt Centey Amnex, 4 Floor

1200 Third Aveme

St Barbara County

Ralerie Lopez, Deputy City Attomey
i(Cfee of the City Atiorney

3496 Market Stwest, ™ Flour
[Ban Francisco, CA 94102
[Wailesic fiorty Rty org

Exeputy District Atlomey
Mfontere County

200 Aguajito Road
ionisegy, CA 93940
rapdEDAE e mprieey.oa.us

L homwas Hardy
s County District Attomey

i 1.
s Gontity Bisrier Ay

[Phe Hanneabls ClEffued Mewsll

Ciine
jMevada Cousmty District Attorney

168 M. Bdwards Street ] Biwed 7al C (el Street
% %8| Commercial Street
‘idepeddemee, CA 93526 ¢ 3 &ﬁ”"’m Mesada City, CA 95559
LRSI oonTy, us LIS [PAPsapfi@oensuadacals
e Honorable Paul B, Zelieradh o Stephan Passalacqua The Elonorable David Hollister

R pronside County District Attorney
#5972 Qrange Strest
Detsidde, CA 92501

RS , €A %534@
Rl

f asa A
3108 Tlave Btweat
s, €4, 53721

S naringicaunty. org

are V. Frimanu, City Attorney
S0 E. Saniz Clara Street, |6th Floor
oan Joss, CA 96((3

s 3l lagi Lt oS aninae e o | {— " Vieipa,
~rretiondimtices@eapiaseca goy EQmsmanEatactiang

‘— aopie: County District Atioruey
B8 Administration Deive

dmimerend, uom

Susiiteamp, Diswviet Alfomey

Gifiesnogenation sov

Plamas County District Adormey
520 Main Sirset, Room 404
Ruiney, CA 95971

idellter@izauntyo flumas.com

e voda org RGO i .
et Honorable Walter W_Wal) ] e mek‘ lewis e Hoorsble Morgan Brges Gite
¢ 2etpesa County District Attormey i dﬁ.’mw mg'im;_t Attuaméy [Plaser County District Attomsy
P'O' Box 730 F59 Wast Maim Stedet 0810 Justive Center Drive

(Rosewvitls, CA 95678
20885 Fnlucer . 20y

Otfide of the Califoruiu Attorey General
Praposition 65 Entorcement Reporting
ATTN: Prop 65 Coardinator

PO.
Qakland,
i ;!--“1-_' S

Box 70550
CA 94612-0550




SERVICE LIST

Tha Heromile Mapyey O il
Aaimiada Connty Disteiot a\lrn.r‘::éy
1225 Fallon Streat, Room 900
Qakland, CA 9512

The Hy Stacay A

Laszan County Olatilct Attarnay
260 South Lasaen Streat, Ste 8
Susamille, CA 98130

The ! bis Candice Hoaper
San Banito Caumty Oisiriat Attarmay
413 4th Streel, Secand Flaor
Halllster, CA 95208

The Honorable Gragy Cofien
Tahama Counly Uisttict Atiomay
44d Oak Strest, Aoom L

Aad Gluff, GA 98080

Cyl
Tii Hanorad) Mark Pstmraon

800 Ward Strast
Cal Moo Gaunty Olstriol Attarney

430 Stéar, Aoom 171
Crascant Gy, G 96531

Cuntra Costa County Olstrict Atlorney

LIIW Marth State Slreat, PO, Box 1000
The Hanurabla Larry Morse 1

Merced Gaunly Digirlct Attorney

350 W. Maln Streat

i
e,
%ﬁﬁ%

Tha Honorabla Jordan Funk
Madac Gounty Distict Atiornsy
204 3. Gourt Sleaat, Suite 202
Alluras, CA 98101

b
Tha HonoraBle Ve Plarson

7E;§%ﬂmﬁﬂq‘n’sh§? Disirict ARarnay

! P i SEGT

La5 Smittcam:

Fresng Caunly Distelgt Aitorne‘;

2220 m&gmn #1000

Glen;1 Cai I l]lstn

un it A
PO iy Worney
Willows, CA 95985

1045 Palm Strast, 4th Flaar
CA

Tha Hanurabile Steghen Wagsiatie
Fan Matea Caunly Distist Attormey
400 Counly Canter, Third Flgar
Radwood 541

o Honorable Joyee Dudlay

Sanla Bashara Gounty Disirict Attamey
1112 Santz Barbara Sirest

Santa Barbiara, CA 3311

E’L’i‘a"&ﬁ?ﬁ"uﬁﬁ?}“ mumf Tha Hanarabls Jacile Tha Henorabla Michaal Ramos Tha Honorabla Eric Harylord

270 Laramia Sirast, PO 80X 24 Las Angeles Goupiy Dlshilct Attarnay San Bemardino Cauniy Olsirlct Attomey | Trinily County Qistrict Alomay

Markdaavila, CA 98120 B 211 Wast Tamgla Slrait, Sulte 1200 303 Wast 3rd Siraet, &lh Flaor £.Q. Box 310

) 1.3 Angeles, CA 40012 San Semartino, CA 92415-0502 Weaavarvila, GA 96093

Tha Honarabi - -

mﬁ“@%ﬁ‘.’é’?‘ﬁ‘ Tha Honoratts Bavad Linn The Hanarabla Banfie Qumanis The Hanarasla Tim Ward

78 Cout Strsat Madera Gounty Olsiiat Attornay San Olégo Gaunty Distriat Alamey Tulare County Diskict Akamey

g 208 Wes Yosarmite Averue 330 W. Broaday Strest 271 South Maaney Saulevard, Rm 224

e e T A A SA iz G910

Sutte Dlalfict Atiormea; e oy Safaian The Hanotable Geerge Sascon Honorable Cavra KKilag

25 Caunly Gonler Orivs. Watin Gounty Ofarisl Atiornay San Francigea Saunly Dlsiriat Atamey | Tuolurmne Caunly Oigirict Attamey
Qrovllls, CA 95985 3501 Civio Canter Drive, Aoom 130 450 Bryarn: Shraal, Figom 322 429 Narth Washingtan Sirsst

N Jan Ratael, CA 94909 San Franclseg, CA 94103 Sanara, CA 95370
The Hopor! .
; nmé:::n?:‘g:;:;i\w The Hanarable Thentes Gaaiea The Honorable Tort Varber Salazar The Henarabla Gregary Tolten
981 ftoumiain Fanch fand oMy aripasa Caunly Diskict Aftornay San Jeaquin Gauny Qistrict Aiterney aniura Gounly District Attarney
n dndress. OA 5101 mﬂ;:v‘fﬁﬂl. P.O. 8ox 730 292 Eagt Wehisr Avanue, Agam 202 800 Souh Victoita Avanue
Tha i ahn Po i Ven
o TnorEkie G, tar The Hanaiably Jolf Reis

CGuluga County Oisiri Eys The Honar n Dow 1 Jaif Raisig
346 Fith s"“l{!' istrict Astorney Mendadine County Ofstrict Attarnoy San Luig Ohiggo Gaunty District Ally Yala Counly Disirict Siramey

401 Second aal
o]

The Honarahls Pals rilh
Yuba Counly Oistrict Attamay
215 Fliih Sivesl
1
Tha Honordble Sauer
Qitles af the Glly Attomay, Las Angsles
600 Cily Hall East
209 Narth Main Sirast

Morteray Caunly Oistrict Aftornay
P.Q. Bex 1§31

Mapa Gounty Olatriot Atarmsy
1127 First Stra, Sulta ©
Naps, GA 24559

-%Hﬁ. O 3asng
Honorabla Ailisan Halay

Sanla Gryz Counly Disldct Allomey
701 Qoaan Sheel; Roum 200

Shesia Courity Dlskict Atomay
1355 Wast Sirast
Radding, CA 86101

Santa Grivz, A 95080
Tha Honorable Staphen Carfian

Lag
Tha HonoraBa Tim Kandall The Henarable Jeffray Fosen Tha Heneable Jamés Sanchez
Mana Caunty Qlstrict Atorney Sania Glara Caunty Dlsitict Atlorney Qlfie af the Gily Atemay, Sacramento
P.Q. Box 517 70 Wast Hedding Sirsat, West Wing 915 | Shreat, A Floar
E o TRRY Y cY ¢ .
e Desn Fippo The Honorable Jaff Rassll @ Honovabla Jan Geldsmilh

Offics af the Gily Moriiey, San Diega
1209 Third Avanus, Suite 1620
101

“Tha Nanarable Dennia Herrera
Offlee of the Clly Altomey, San
Franvlsea

1 Dr. Garltan B, Guadieit Plage
, GRS u2

s Wofiarahie Waagi B
ngrEile | b Frein
Humboldt mun%n!m mgz?
25 :‘ih Shram, Furth Slpor

g, 1

The Hanerable Giifford Newel
Ngvada County Blsirgt Attornsy
201 Commargial Straat

i J il

@ Henorable Tany Rackauckas

Onanqa Caunty Olstrict Attarney
4 Givie Ganter Drive West
Sama dna, CA 92701

The Hanarable Lawrence Allan
Slerra Gounly Dislrict Alornay
100 Caurhouse Squara
Downlayille,

€ fe 5 Rirlk Andrus
Siskiyat County igniat Attocney
P.0. Bex 486
Yraka, GA 96097

‘fhe Honurabls Duyla

Offica ol he City Allomey, San Jose

200 East Santa Clara Sireat, 16t Floor
Fan GASs1Id

s of e Callfenifa Alibnay Ganacsl
Prapesiiion 85 Enfarcemsnt Reporiing
ATTN: Frop 65 Coardinatr

1515 Glay Sirsel, Suile 2000

 Qakland, 0 94812-0560

The Honorabls Thomas

Inya Counly Distiict ARarn
P.Q. Orawer 0 b

9 Hanarable Lisa Graer

The Honradle A, Sooll Owans

Plagar Gaunty Qistrict Aflornsy

tum\u Justlos Canter Orive, Suits 240
Ci\ 95878

The Honarstla Kiishna Abrems
Salano County Olslvict Marney
§79 Texag Siresl, Sulte 4500

Tha Hongrable Halllsta: Tha Moot witeh
P r z :
1;;2 $:!:g§:&:$cl Attarney Plumas Gaunty Olstriat Alormay Serona Gounty Dlatriel Atiomeay
 Boksrslsts, G .“ 20 Main i(mal, Room 404 400 Adininisitalion Osivs, Roam 212J
e Hanorable Kallh Fagundas s Honorabls = UGt T
K = a Hanerable Wichasl Hastrn 1t Birglt Fladager
3 &@q&“‘?ﬁwjﬁuﬁlm | Riverside Couniy District Attornay Franislaus Gounty Dislilct Atarnay
m 0 levard ;?GU 'Urana $Sireat 832 121h Sirael, Suite 300
_ 82501 Nigdeslo, GA 95339
. :’::E H(;huv:‘:h!ua; l::nald Andearsan The Hanarabls Anne Marle Schutert | The Hefaraule Amanda Hopper
S Nont Strict Attormey Sayramsnte Caunly Jlstrict Atorney Sutter Gounty Distrivt Morney
orth Forbigs Streat 901 G Straat 463 Second Sieat, Sults 102
ﬂfmm 95isa Sagramento CA 35314 Yupa Cly CA 95991




APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
{(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as
"Proposition §5”). A copy of this symmary must be included as an atlachment to any
natice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
convenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA implementing reguiations (see citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE,

The text of Proposition 65 (Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through
25249.13) is available online at: http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65s/iaw/Pe5law72003.htmi
Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followead by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are
found in Titls 27 of the Califomia Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001 .‘
These implementing regulations are available online at:
http://oehha.ca.gov/prop6s/law/P65Regs. htmi,

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Propaesition 65 List.” Under Praposition 65, the lead agency (OEHHA) publishes
alist of chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer andfor
reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are olaced on the Proposition 65 list if they are known
10 cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as damage o

\ .

All further regulatary references are to sections of Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations unle'ss
otherwise indicated. The statuts, regulations and relevant case law are available on the OEHHA website
at: hﬂp:ﬂmvw.oehha.ca.gov!pmpﬁﬁflawﬁndex.htmi,



femnale or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list must b(.:: ,
updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 85 list of chemicals is available on
the OEHHA website at: hitp:/Mmww oehha.ca.gov/prop65/prop6S _listNewlisthtmi.

Only those chemicals that ars on the list are regulated under Proposition 63. .
Businesses that produce, uss, release or Gtherwise engage in activities involving listed
chemicais must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before
"knowingty and intentionatly” exposing that person to a listed chemical unless an
exemption applies. The warning given must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that
the warning must: (1) clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such a way that
it will effectively reach the person before he or she is exposed to that chemical. Some
expasures are exempt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances
discussed below,

Profibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this rsquirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and regulations
{http://\ﬂ/ww.oehha‘ca.gov/mopﬁSllaw/index.html} to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply until 12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Praposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
i a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the

listing of the chemical,

Governmental agencies and public water ufiliies. All agencies of the federal, .state
of local government, as well as entities aperating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer
employees. This includes all employees, not just thase present in California.



Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicalsl tha"c are hStedgred ’
under Proposition 65 as known to the State to cause cancer, a waming is not re;‘qu vl
the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the exposure occurs & a& "
that poses "no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to rast; o
not more than one excess case of cancer In 100,000 individuals exposed over ‘ -y
lifetime. The Proposition 65 regutations identify specific “No Significant Risk Levte]c ::.m
(NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Exposures below thess levels are exemp

the warning requirement. See OEHHA's website at: stion 25701
http:ﬁwww.oehha.ca.gov!propﬁﬁfgetNSRLs.htmt for a list of NSRLs, and Se .

et seq. of the regulations for information conceming how these levels are calculated.

Expasures that will produce no observable reproductive sffect at ?,'@@G tgngs Efs
fevel in guestion. For chemicals known to the State {o cause reproductive toXiE: ?t{,the
warning is not required if the business causing the exposure can demonstfate s a; S
exposure will produce no observable effect even at 1 000 times the level in quf:’j 1011,
other words, the fevel of exposure must be below the “no observable effect ieV‘I

divided by 1,000. This number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Leve N
(MADL ). See OEHHA's website at: hitp://www.oehha ca.gav/prop85/getNSRLs.htm| 1

a fist of MADLS, and Section 25801 st seq. of the regulations for information concerming
how these levels are calculated.

Exposures to Naturally Oceurring Chemicals in Food. Certain exposures tc; .
chemicals that naturally occur in foods (.., that do not result from an}( knawn U:] are
activity, including activity by someone other than the person BalSI I EpRngy 5 ﬁu
exempt from the warning requirernents of the law. If the chemical is a clontamanaﬂ.'u
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
e found in Section 25501

Discharges that do not resuit in a “significant amount” of Zi?e listed cfaemséafk_n
entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from dxsohua!fs@? 'mto drinki 2t”
water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a s;gnn‘lcantl amou

of the listed chemical has not, does nat, o will not pass into or probably pass inta ?
source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all at‘;hef applicable laws,
regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A "significant aﬁ’!O\‘!m' e an¥ or
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the “no significant risk eve”
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the "no cbservable e‘ffzof .
tevel for chemicals that cayse reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to tha
amount in drinking water.

2 See Section 25501(a)(4).



HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may ais_o Es
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but anly after providing ﬂOt‘C? of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and crty:
attorney, and the bysiness accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequaie
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. T%je
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25903 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Title 11. A private party may not
Pursue an independent enforcemnent action under Proposition 85 if one of the
governmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of
the notice.

A business found to be in viclation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties af up to
$2,500 per day for sach violation. in addition, the business may be ordered by a courtto
stop committing the violation

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures i ;heA .
alleged violator meets specific conditions. Far the following types of exposures, the Ac
provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged violation:

»  An exposure o alcaholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged viclator's
premises ta the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

* An exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for

immediate cansumption on- ar off-premises. This only applies if the chemical was

not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by coaking or similar
preparation of food or bevarage components necessary to_ render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiclogical contamination;

° An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons'éo‘ther
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where

smoking is permitied at any location on the premises:

* An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the gnent the exposuf\%
oceurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily

intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

it a private party alleges that a violation occurred based on one of the exposures p
described above, the private party must first provide the alleged violator a notice o
special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form.



A copy of the notice of special compliance procedure and pfﬂ?f of Gomp‘i?f‘ce formis
inciuded in Appendix 8 and can be downloaded from OEHHA’s website at:
http://oehha.ca, goviprop85/law/p65law72003. html.

FOR FURTHER INFORMA TION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 85
implementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mail at
PGSPUinc.COmrnents@oehha.ca.gov,

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Referen Cef:a f’regig;s
25249 5, 25249 8, 25249 7, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Heaith and Sa y -



APPENDIX B

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 865): SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROGEDURE

This Appendix B contains the notice of special compliance procedure and praof of
compliance form prepared by the California Office of Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as “Proposition 657).
Under the Act, a private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain
SXposures f the alleged violator meets specific conditions. These exposures are:

® An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violalor's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

® An exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemmical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for ‘
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if the chemical was
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or simitar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological contamination;

* An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persoans (other
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
smaking is permitted at any location on the premises;

= AN exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the ex@osuye
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
Intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

A private party may not fite an action against the alleged violator for these exposures, or
recover in a settlement any payment in lieu of penalties any reimbursernent for costs
and attorney's fees, if the alleged violator has done aif of the foliowing within 14 days of
being served notice:

*  Corrected the alleged violation;

* Agreed to pay a civil penalty of $500 (subject to change in 2019 and every five
years thereafter) to the private party within 30 days; and



2 MNotified the private party serving the notice in writing that the violation has been
corrected.

An alleged violator may satisfy these conditions only one time for a violatluon ar}stﬂgffrom
the same exposure in the same facility or on the same premises, The satasfaction
these conditions does not prevent the Attorney General, a ey = Cﬂyt r with
attomey of a dity of greater than 750,000 population, or any fulime oity prosecy et
the consent of the district attorney, from filing an enforcement action against an alteg
violator,

When a private party sends a notice of alleged violation that alleges one or maore of the
exposures listed above, the notice must include a notice of special compliance t
procedurs, and a proof of compliance form to be completed by the alleged violator as
directed in the rotice.

The notice and proof of compliance form is reproduced here:

Date: Page 1
Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:

Address:

Phone number:

PROOF OF COMPLIANG
You are receiving this form because the Noticing Party listed above has alleged that you
are violating California Health and Safety Code §25249.8 (Prop. 85).

The Noticing Party may not bring any legal proceedings against you for the
alleged violation checked below i

(1) You have actually taken the corrective steps that you have certified in this
form.

{Z) The Noticing Party has received this form at the address shown abfm.’e’ this
accurately completed by you, postrarked within 14 days of your receiving
notice. § oy at the
(3) The Noticing Party receives the required $500 penalty payment from Aty
address shown above postmarked within 30 days of your receiving this rit tafion
{4) This is the first time you have submitted a Proof of Compliance iora g
arising from the same exposure in the sams facility on the same premises.

Y THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE

The alleged violation is for an exposure to: (check one)



' 7 armi to the
Alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violatoi's premises to
extent on-site consumption is permitted by law.

A chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive 'toxicety. in a food or
Eé;erage prepared and sold on the alleged viclator's premi;»es for mmgdlatiiona“
cansumption on or off premises to the extent: (1) the chemzlcal Wwas ﬁGTj .m'ten‘s o gr
added; and (2) the chemical was formed by cooking or similar preparation O‘r o avold
beverage components necessary to render the food or beverage palatable o
micrabiological contamination.

S
—__Environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other than ZTnﬁ‘:’?tizeat)
On premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where smoking is p

any location on the premises.

; icity i ine
—_Chemicals known to the State to cause cancer or r{_aproductwe toxacﬁya!tr; 31?, ol
exhaust, to the extent the expasure occurs inside 2 facility owned or o_p?rs
alleged violator and primarily intended for parking noncommercial vehicle

MPORTANT NOTES:.

. 2496 if
(1) You have no potential liability under California Health and Safsty Code §25
your business has nine {9) or fewer employees. N oy o
(2) Using this form will NOT prevent the Aftorney General, a district atfc“;:\/y; i océgrred
attorney, or a prosecuter in whose jurisdiction the violation is a!}eg@c‘i 2 y avction e
from filing an action over the same alieged viclations, and that In any S?ihis fme..
amount of civil penalty shall be reduced to reflect any payment made a

Page 2
Date: oe

Name of Noticing Party or altorney for Noticing Party:
Address:

Phone number

CART2: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR OR AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE
Csi

Accurate completion of this form will demonstrate that you are now in Icgrgpﬂggsz "1’(‘;
California Health and Safety Code §25249.6 for the alleged violation lis ;r;s shown
must complete and submit the form below to the Noticing Party at the add

above, pestmarked within 14 days of vou receiving this notice.

i i i ivil penalty of $500
I hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of this notice, a civi
to the Noticing Party only and certify that { have complied with Health and Safety Code
§25249.6 by (check only one of the following):




[ 1 Posting a war ning or warnings about the alleged exposure that compl'ies '\;\gth the law,
and attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accuratety showing i
placement on my premises: .

L] Posting the warning or warnings demanded in writing by the Noticing Parltyé :;‘im o
attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accurately showing its pla

my premises; OR o

[ ] Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accuratety describing
how the alleged exposure has besn eliminated.

Certification
My statements on this form, and on any attachments o it, are'true, com;pleiehaﬂd
correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and are made in good faﬁh. ! avef .
carefully read the instructions to complete this form. | understand that if | make S ‘akin
Statement on this form, | may be subject to additional penalties under the Safe Drinking

Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 {(Proposition 65).

Signature of alleged violator or authorized representative  Date

Name and title of signatory

~OR FURTHER INFORMATION ABCUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard A:ssessmen't’s Proposition 65
implementation Office at (916) 445-8900 or via e-mail at
F‘BSPubIic.Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Autharity cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. R?‘fe‘e“;e;;eg;%f
252495, 25249 6, 25249 7, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code.



